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SUMMARY OF RESULTS

2008
($000)

2007
($000)

Revenue 13,923 11,936

Expenses 12,610 10,469

Net Income 1,313 1,467

Assets 272,491 223,649

Capital 32,969 32,803

Return on assets 0.5% 0.8%

EPS 5.0 cents 5.0 cents

CAPITAL ADEQUACY

Tier 11 20.84% 25.87%

Tier 1 & 22 22.57% 28.08%

1 Minimum required 4%
2 Minimum required 8%
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Board of Directors

Sir William C. Allen
Chairman

Anwer J. Sunderji Alfred H. Stewart
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Gregory H. J. Bethel Walter A. Wells

Lenworth C. Smith Dr. Franklin Walkine
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Sir William C. Allen
Chairman

In 2008 the Bahamian economy is estimated to have declined for the first time since the 
economic slippage in 2003 and 2004 as a consequence of a severe global economic 
deterioration brought on by the meltdown of the world’s financial system.  To our great 
fortune, the Bahamian financial system was insulated from this global meltdown primarily by 
the operation of Exchange Control, and despite the weakened economy our banking system 
remained strong.  As the International Monetary Fund observed in its Staff Report on the 
Bahamas in May this year, “the domestic banks remain well capitalized.”

As you would know from the endless reports on the international situation this is quite 
exceptional as many international banks the world over were obliged to engage in heavy 
recapitalization exercises and to seek considerable assistance from their Governments.

It was against the background of a historic global economic and financial crisis and its profound 
impact on The Bahamian economy that your Bank performed in 2008 and, having regard to 
the circumstances, it was a great performance.  The Bank’s assets increased by nearly 22 per 
cent over the previous year.  Operating revenues increased by roughly $2 million; and the 
strategy of upgrading the Bank as an integral  part of its restructuring was completed during 
the year.

I am pleased to say that the Bank is now well positioned to realize on the investments made 
in its restructuring, and its credentials as a dynamic and innovative institution are becoming 
well established.

While we are likely to be faced with a continued weak economy through 2009, it is inevitable, 
however, that economic growth will again be restored.  There are already signs at least in 
some industrial countries, including The United States, that the recession may indeed be 
bottoming.  And there is an emerging consensus at this writing that a return to growth in 
2010 is quite likely.

The Bank is well placed to successfully engage in this challenging economy and to ensure its 
own return to a robust growth path just as  quickly as economic vibrancy is restored.

On behalf of The Board of Directors I should like once more to express our thanks to 
management and staff for another successful year.

Sir William C. Allen
Chairman

Chairman’s Report
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MoneyCentre, RobinHood 



Report from the

2008 was an extraordinarily difficult year for global economies. The 

financial crisis arising from the US sub-prime mortgage debacle spread 

throughout the world, resulting in a sharp contraction in global economic 

activity.  The Bahamas was not spared as its economy remains heavily 

dependent on the US.  A decline in US consumer spending in early 2008 

impacted The Bahamas tourism sector, resulting in significant layoffs 

towards the end of the year. As the fear of additional job losses percolated 

through the economy, the prospect of lower incomes prompted a 

significant reduction in the demand for domestic credit as well as signs of 

deterioration in asset quality. 

Despite this difficult economic climate, the Bank posted net income of 

$1.3 million, approximately 10% lower than the previous year.  Assets 

grew by 22% to $272 million with loans growing by over 30% to $199 

million.  During 2008, the Bank suffered margin compression as cost of 

funds rose.  Our significant growth in assets required us to issue high 

yielding Notes and compete more aggressively for deposits.  Net interest 

income grew strongly by 19% or $1.43 million and non-interest income 

by 12% or $561,000. Total revenues grew by approximately 17%, or just 

under $2 million. However, non-interest expenses also increased by 20% 

or $2.1 million as a result of several initiatives begun in 2007 to grow the 

Bank. Expenses have now flattened as the initiatives are complete, and 

there are no new projects underway.   

This year we opened a new in-store branch at the expanded Robin Hood 

store.  Initial indications are that the branch will exceed growth projections.  

We also launched several new credit card products.  Both of these projects 

were costly to initiate but are expected to create continuing value as they 

allow us to tap into higher yielding consumer loan business.

In line with other financial institutions, we are seeing an increase in arrears 

as Bahamian borrowers struggle to meet their financial obligations.  

Central Bank of The Bahamas statistics show loan arrears (defined as loans 

past due more than 31 days) to be near 14% with continuing deterioration 

forecast for the balance of the year.  Fidelity Bank’s arrears are running 

roughly at half the industry rate, thanks to a greater concentration of 

real estate loans which traditionally have a much lower arrears rate.  
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Anwer J. Sunderji
Chief Executive Officer

$272.5

+21.9%

20082007

$223.6

+49.8%

2006

$149.3

+5.3%

Total Assets

5

$198.9

+30.3%

20082007

$152.7

+35.6%

2006

$112.6

+11.0%

Loans



The Bank remains committed to assist clients who find themselves impacted 

by job losses or lower incomes by refinancing loans and extending the 

term.  At the same time, however, we are focused on ensuring that the 

rate of deterioration in asset quality does not accelerate.

Our plans have been impacted by the contraction in the Bahamian 

economy and we expect to post modest growth for 2009.  Our focus 

remains on containing operating costs, managing loan delinquency 

and retaining customers.  The sharp drop in credit demand is improving 

domestic liquidity; deposit rates are expected to soften during the year, 

which will widen interest margins and help mitigate the increasing loan 

provisioning cost.  

The Bahamian economy continues to suffer from the drop in tourism 

and general belt tightening is taking place in all sectors of the economy.  

2009 will certainly be a difficult year, with prospects for modest recovery 

likely in 2010.  Growth will remain anemic as the economy continues to 

be dependent on the US, which is not expected to see robust growth 

levels for several years.  Foreign Direct Investment continues, albeit at 

much lower levels, and Government spending will provide a boost to 

the Bahamian economy in the near term.  Overall, we expect 2009 to be 

a challenging year but expect our profitability to improve as we have 

largely completed the investments we made in repositioning the Bank 

to be a more competitive and opportunistic enterprise.

Our priority is to maintain a strong balance sheet, emphasizing credit 

quality and delivering superior service with innovative products.  We 

remain committed to managing risk in these uncertain times and 

building value for our shareholders.

We thank our loyal customers, enthusiastic employees and our 

shareholders for your continuing support.

Anwer J. Sunderji
Chief Executive Officer

Report from the

Chief Executive Officer continued...

$33.0

20082007

$32.8

2006

$32.5

Capital

2007

$1.5

2006

$1.6

Net Income

$1.3

2008
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Fidelity Built-In
Savings Plans

Switch to Fidelity products  - they have built-

in savings plans:

•	 MoneyBack Mortgage

•	 Debt$AVER LOAN

•	 Asue Visa Card

Fidelity
Debt$AVER LOAN 

Fidelity Debt$AVER Loan is a structured 

personal loan used for debt consolidation. 

As you pay down your loan a portion of the 

savings will be put into a Debt$AVER account 

to assist you in achieving your specific 

financial goals.

Innovative Products
Fidelity’s line of 



Fidelity Asue
Visa Card 

•	 Risk Free Asue

•	 You save as you spend

•	 It gives you MoneyBack

Instantly qualify for $1,000 draw on The 

Fidelity Asue Visa Card with salary deduction 

of just $100 a month.

Fidelity 
MoneyBack Mortgage 

Switch your Mortgage to the new Fidelity 

MoneyBack Mortgage and make a bundle 

and save a bundle! We give you a monthly 

rebate and invest it for you and we pay all 

legal fees when you switch.



During 2008, total assets of the Bank increased by $48.9 million, or 21.8% to $272.5 
million from $223.6 million in 2007 with total loans increasing by $46.1 million, or 30.2%,  
compared to an increase of $40.1 million, or 35.6%, in 2007.

The Bank reported net income of $1,312,606 or 4.6 cents per share as compared with net 
income for 2007 of $1,466,780 or 5.1 cents per share. Net income for 2008 was in line with 
budgets and continues to be impacted by increased expenses from the Bank strategy of 
growing and investing for the longer term in people, premises and products. The Bank 
completed the rollout of its product range and upgrading of premises in 2008.

The return on assets for the year was 0.5% compared with 0.8%for 2007.

Dividends of 4 cents per share were paid in 2008 same as in 2007.

CAPITAL ADEQUACY
The Bank’s tier 1 capital is comprised of ordinary share capital and retained earnings while 
the Bank’s tier 2 capital is comprised of tier 1 capital plus revaluation surplus. Using the 
risk weightings in accordance with the Basle Accord guidelines on capital adequacy, the 
Bank’s ratios of risk weighted assets to tier 1 and tier 2 capital as at 31 December 2008 
were 20.84% (2007: 25.87%) and 22.57% (2007 28.08% ). 

The Central Bank guidelines require banks to have a minimum risk-weighted tier 2 capital 
of 8% with tier 1 capital of at least 4%. 

ANALYSIS OF LOAN PORTFOLIO
During 2008, the Bank increased its mortgage loans by $32.2 million (2007: $28.0 million), 
or 25.9% (2007: 29.4%). 

Consumer and other loans increased by $14.6 million, (2007: $11.8 million) or 47.1% (2007: 
62.4%). This increase in loans is due to the Bank focus on growing its business.  Increased 
flexibility in loan pricing and related terms and conditions, together with innovative loan 
products were largely responsible for the strong growth in the loan book. 

At the end of 2008, mortgage loans comprised 77.4% (2007: 80.0%) of total loans with 
consumer and other loans comprising the balance of 22.6% (2007: 20.0%) consistent with 
the Bank’s loan targets.

Total non-performing loans amounted to $6.7 million (2007: $3.9 million) or 3.34% (2007: 
2.53%) of total loans. Provision for loan losses represent 1.17% (2007: 1.38%) of the total 
loan portfolio.

11

Management	Discussion	&	Analysis	
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DEPOSIT BASE
The strong growth in demand for credit, combined with the increased financing 
requirements of The Bahamas Government resulted in reduction in liquidity in the 
Bahamian banking system and increased competition for deposits throughout 2007 and 
2008. Liquidity has improved significant in the early months of 2009 and demand for 
credit has declined. 

During 2008, total deposits grew by $47.7 million (2007: $48.5 million), or 29.4 %, (2007: 
42.7%).

OPERATING REVENUES
Net Interest Income
Net interest income increased slightly from $7.4 million in 2007 to $8.8million in 2008. The 
net interest margin, on average total assets decreased from 3.8% in 2007 to 3.5% in 2008. 
Demand for funds remained strong throughout 2008 and costs remained high.

 

Non-Interest Income
In line with the Bank’s strategic plans, non-interest revenues, increased to $5.1 million 
in 2008 compared with $4.6 million in 2007. At the end of 2008, non-interest revenues 
comprised 36.9% (2007: 38.4%) of total revenues.

OPERATING EXPENSES
Operating expenses have increased significantly from 2007. Excluding loan loss provision 
charges, expenses were $12.4 million (2007: $10.1 million) an increase of $2.3 million 
(2007: $2.3 million) or 22.4% (2007: 30.2%). The increase in expenses is the result of a 
Board decision to continue to grow the Bank at a fast rate as in previous year. 

Part of this strategy required significant investment in:

• New premises and upgrading of existing premises

• Strengthening of the management team

• Training and education for staff

• Upgrading of software

•	 New product development and rollout 

•	 Expansion of Western Union outlets

• Expansion of branch outlets

The Bank completed its upgrading strategy in 2008 and expects costs to stabilise enabling 

the Bank to reap the reward of its investment strategy.  
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LOAN LOSS PROVISIONS
Non-performing loans as a percentage of total loans were 3.34% at the end of 2008 
(2007: 2.53%). The level of loan loss provisions, as a percentage of non-performing 
loans, decreased from 54% in 2007 to 35% at the end of 2008. Provisions at 35% are 
consistent with the Bank’s historical experience as losses on our mortgage portfolio have 
been minimal.

The Bank continues to make significant progress in managing its non-performing loans. 
2009 is expected to be a challenging year due to the impact of the global recession on 
the Bahamian economy. 

NEW PRODUCTS & TECHNOLOGY
The Bank introduced credit cards during the year and continues to build this business. A 
new branch was opened in the ROBINHOOD store. This branch has exceeded budget for 
the year and is current at breakeven point.

SUMMARY
The Bank had a successful year in implementing its strategy. New products were rolled 
out, premises were upgraded and new branches opened. Loan and deposit base were 
expanded. 

While the Bank profitability in 2008 was adversely impacted by increased expenses arising 
from our strategy of investing in people, premises, systems and products, the Board 
remains optimistic that, the changes in the Bank’s products and services, the refurbishment 
of the Bank’s branches and the continued improvements to its management and staff 
will serve to further grow the Bank and improve its long term profitability.

2009 is expected to be a challenging year but the Bank is in a good position to weather 
this recession and continues to focus on building for the long term.

Management	Discussion	&	Analysis	continued...
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PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Providence House 
East Hill Street 
P.O. Box N-3910 
Nassau, Bahamas 
Website: www.pwc.com 
E-mail: pwcbs@bs.pwc.com 
Telephone (242) 302-5300 
Facsimile (242) 302-5350 

 
 
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
 
To the Shareholders of Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited 
 
 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Fidelity Bank (Bahamas) Limited (the Bank) 
and its subsidiary (together, the Group), which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2008, and 
the consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated cash flow statement for 
the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.  This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and 
maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making 
accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical 
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free 
from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors‟ judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors 
consider internal control relevant to the entity‟s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity‟s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies 
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation 
of the financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 
 
Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Group as of 31 December 2008, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended 
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 
 
 
 
 
Chartered Accountants 
30 April 2009 



The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated	Balance	Sheet	as	of	31	December	2008
(Amounts expressed in Bahamian dollars)

FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED
(Incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of The Bahamas)
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Consolidated Income Statement for the Year Ended 31 December 2008
(Amounts expressed in Bahamian dollars)

FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED
(Incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of The Bahamas)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the Year Ended 31 December 2008

(Amounts expressed in Bahamian dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the Year Ended 31 December 2008

(Amounts expressed in Bahamian dollars)

FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the Year Ended 31 December 2008
(Amounts expressed in Bahamian dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
31 December 2008
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)
31 December 2008
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)
31 December 2008
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)
31 December 2008
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)
31 December 2008
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)
31 December 2008

FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)
31 December 2008
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)
31 December 2008
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)
31 December 2008

F
ID

E
L

IT
Y

 B
A

N
K

 (
B

A
H

A
M

A
S

) 
L

IM
IT

E
D

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

0
8

24



FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)
31 December 2008
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)
31 December 2008

FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)
31 December 2008
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)
31 December 2008
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)
31 December 2008
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)
31 December 2008
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)
31 December 2008
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FIDELITY BANK (BAHAMAS) LIMITED
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  (continued)
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